REES
BACK-HO

Parts Manual

=

L=

KELLEY MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

PO BOX 276 - 131 PROGRESSIVE DRIVE - OTTOVILLE, OHIO 45876 - PHONE 419-453-5539 -

FAX 419-453-2278


michelle
Text Box
KELLEY MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
PO BOX 276 • 131 PROGRESSIVE DRIVE • OTTOVILLE, OHIO 45876 • PHONE 419-453-5539 • FAX 419-453-2278


LEFT HAND
STABILIZER

5;‘>B\/‘?CKHOE




ILL#

=
O\Qm--ldlu'luhbil-‘

Ex
12
13
14
15
19
17
18
19
20
2L
22
28
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI

[QI-J!\)I‘.OJ‘-‘-U‘IU'l--JHJI—'N!\)MI\)[\J[\)HN@HNHNHNHHNI'\}I*-‘!—'

B851

Main Frame, Swing, & Stabilizer
part # Description
aMF13204 Main Frame Weld Assembly
BMS13002 Rear Console Cover
SPN13004 Lower Stabilizer Pivot pin 1-1/4" x 7-7/8"
SPN119 Stab. Cylinder Base Pivot Pin 1" = 7-3/4"
SPN13005 Top Swing Pivot Pin 1-1/4" x 5-1/8"
SPN13006 Lower Swing pivot Pin 1-1/4" X eg-1/8"
SPN10620 Swing Cylinder Rod End 1" x 6 %"
SPN13007 Boom Pivot Pin 1-1/4" X 11-1/4"
SWs10961 Wear Washers 1-1/4" ID (Heat Treated)
SPN13008 Boom Cylinder Base Pin 1" X g=5/8"
SPN13009 Swing Cylinder Base Fim 1% ® 10-1/8"
BMF13010 Swing Weld Assembly
SFT13011 1-1/4" % 2" Steel Wear Bushing Grooved
SET10950 1-1/4" x 1" Steel Wear Bushing Plain
SFT13012 3/4 Spacer for Swing Bushing
BMF13013 Stabilizer Weld Assembly
BMF13014 Stabilizer Pad
BCY13015 Stabilizer Cylinder
SNT10548 Stabilizer Rod End Pin 1" x 7"
SPN13004 pad Pivot Pin 1-1/4" x 7-7/8"
BOL13017 Stabilizer Oil Tubes #99
BMF13C16 Boom Safety Locking BAR
SBT10795 5/16" = 2" Grade & Capscraw
SNT1Z434 5/1s" Locknut
SBT12437 3/8" x 2 w" Grade 8 Capscrew
SNT2031 3/8" Locknut
SET11734 4 Threaded Zerk
SBT10502 1/4” Self-Tapping Capscrew
SPN10530 5/16" x 2" Roll Pin
SBT10820 5/16" x 1" Capscrew
SWS13088 2”7 Swing mast Pin Retainer Washer




1 b

ooy FOHM;OV ¢ 0§88  IILG &3ddIg




(55

L G R0 PO L e R e B R O O S Ll

B851

Dipper Stick, Boom & Bucket Assembly

Part #

BMF13020
BMF13021

Machinery

SET13022
SFT13027
SET13023
SFT13026
SFT13036
SPN13024
SPN13025
SPN10457
SPN13004
SPN10949
SPN10530
BCY13028
BC¥13029
BCY13030
BOL13031
aMF13032
aMF13033
SPN13007
SCL13051
SBT10795
SBT12437
SNT12434
SNT2031

STT11734
SMS13034d
SMS13035

Description

Boom Weld Assembly
Stick Weld Assembly
Bucket Assemcly
1-1/4" x 2” Steel Wear Bushing Plain
1 7/16” OD x 3/8” Spacer for #4 Wear Bushing
1 1/4” x 2" Steel Wear Bushings Grooved
1 % 1-1/Z Ste=l Wear Bushing Plain
1 3/16” C> = .-3/8” Spacer for 45 Wear Bushing
Stick Piwsz Tin 1-1/4" X 10-3/4"
Boom Cylinder Red end 1" & 7 ="
rick Cylinder Base end 1" x 6 ="
Bucket Piwvot Pin 1-1/4" X 7-7/8"
Stick Cylinder & Bucket cylinder Pin 1" X 6-5/8"
5/16" x 2" Roll Pin
Boom Cylinder, 21 /2" x 26"
Stick Cylinder, 2-1/2" % 209
Bucket Cwvlinder, 2-1/2" X 207
1/2" Boom Cylinder Tube #1010
Bucket Link
Ccvlinder Linx & pin Weld Assembly
Aoom Pivet Pin 1-1/4" x 11 1/4"
Boom Hose Clamp
5/16" x 2" Grade 8 Capscrew
3/8" g 2-1/2" Grade 8 Capscrew
5/16” Locknut
3/8" Locknut
1/5” Threaded Zerk
Rubber Grommet (End of Boom)
slastic 2lug for Stick Grease Zerk



)

) @

4330'g S130d
04

SISOY SONILLIJINTYAGNTHA TOILNO)

FOLHVG 1GQg



ILL#

=

ORC R GgHIZOMMBUOOQEDPF WOW-1&WN

2

(o

R R N R O e el e e e e = B o g S ST (N -, QS g

[AS I

B851
Valve, Fittings, & Hoses

Part # Description
SVV13048 6-Spool Valve Assembly

W/Boom Float-(Gresen/Dana)
SFET250 Gauge Fitting
SMS510033 Pressure Gauge
SFT10146 C5315 x 6 x 8 OfRing Adaptor
SFT2642 C5315 x 8 0O’Ring Adaptor
SFT271 C5506 x 8 90 Degree Elbow
SFT10079 C5315 x 8 x 10 O'Ring Adaptor
SHO11123 8P-8-8JF5-50” Pressure Hose
SHO12987 4P-6JICF-6JICF 90 Degree Tube L-103“ Hose
SHO12989 6P-BJICF-8JICFEF 90 Degree Tube L-133” Hose
SHO12996 4P-6JICM-6JICF 90 Degree Tube L-44" Hose
SHO12996 4P-6JICM-6JICF 90 Degree Tube L-44"” Hose
SHO14024 4P-6JICF-6JICE 90 Degree Tube L-34"” Hose
SHO14006 6P-8JICM-8JICF 90 Degree TubeL-36"” Hose
SHO14010 4P-6JICF-6JICF 90 Degree Tube S-86” Hose
SHO14017 6P-8JICF-8JICF 90 Degree Tube S-155"” Hose
SHO14021 4P-6JICF-6JICF 90 Degree Tube S-51” Hose
SHO14021 4P-6JICF-8JICF 90 Degree Tube S-51"” Hose
SHO14024 4P-6JICF-6JICF 90 Degree Tube S-34" Hose
SHO14013 6P-8JICF-8JICF 90 Degree Tube S$S-57” Hose
SHO11123 8P-8-8JFS-50” Return Hose
SHO011014 4P-6JFS-6JFS-16" Swing Cross over Hose

255304-3/32
255304-3/32

SMS13059
SMS513060
SMS13061

SMs13086
BOL11722

1/16” Restrictor for M Port
1/8” Restrictor for G Port
Fabric guard F-12-30” For Stabilizer Hoses
Fabric guard F-16-24” For Boom Hoses
Fabric guard F-16-36" for Bucket Hoses

over dipper stick pivot
Fabric guard F-24-50” For Bucket & Dipper Hoses
#99 Steel 0il line, Dipper U-Shaped



LEITER '

RIRIOGE WIDXTERNAL ADJUSTMENT
)

CA
oot
[}

DIRECT RILICF VALVE

RELIEF/ANTI-CAVITATION CHECK
CODE LETTER °C
785197

NMa @

Cossmtre Assert.



([ g

I3l

WO es W

QTY NO.

HFoaoahNwH

(o

HAaHHRHEHFHEFHUOUFOARNNNOAOBBOULAUWUEFEFERFEFEFOGGUW ]
N o

n

p e e EHEEEENMNEEFRNNROBNRNREEPPO a0 00

SYv13048
785197
785056
254000
255034
255013
255035
410512
255162
401033
400908
355088
405393
255049
405588
490975
255297
404463
490963
405383
410556
255271
401272
255143
410557
255003
255144
255044
981100
980972
580973
981139
380774
98113
255002
450308
4058395
401248
406127
255021
410520
505688
255020
255238
255257
255308
785011
401072
410560
402964
401032
410540
254238
254241
785012
25123
255301
490928
255143
401032
410540
235144
4103559
401502
401067
255302

B851
Valve Rexnord w/float

Part NO. Description

Valve, Rexnord w/float spool

O'Ring

Power Beyond Sleeve (optional)
0’Ring (optional)

Back Up Ring {optiomal)

Fiston

O'Ring

Back Up Ring

Adjustment Screw
Jam Wut

0'Ring

Direct Relief Valve Cartridge Body
Poppet Body

L.H. and R.H. Stabilizer & Bucket
Stick Cylinder Section

Swing Section

Boom Section w/Ploat Position
Outlet Section

Inlet Section

Female Spool End

o' Ring

o' Ring

0’ Ring

0 Ring

Load Check Piston

Spring

0’ Ring

Plug

Spring Retainer

Spool Assesbly

Spool End, Float

Load Check Assembly

Ball, Detent

Spring, Detent

Screw, Allen Bead

Mat

Screv, Allen Head

Lower Extension

Section Body

#8 3AR Plug Complete

#8 aAR Plug

Relief Anti-Cav Body

Spring

Spring Seat

Jzm Wat

1/4 - 20 Spool Limit Adj. Screw
Direct Ralief Valve Cartridge Body
Spring

Saxp Ring

Ball

Spring Guide

spool



8951 CONTROL LEVER DETAIL

INSTALLATION BASE
N CONSOLE

&

VIEW FROM FRONT

ILL # Qty Part #

WO W~ A, U e e

e S
o= QO

— 1
= s

BMS12337
BMS13238
BMS12339
BMS12749
BMS1374L
BMS13342
SBTL13343
BMS12595
SBTL13044
BMS130453
BMS123dg
SMs13347
SPNL13130
SPN2Z7

OV O, de N = — O\ & — o e e

. |
R s ==

i Z& ) M
iu”
T

@ [l
\_,').D Q}

=/ SHORT LINKAGE
! ﬂ%SHQLLS'HJﬁQE
LEFT HAND

B851
Controls

Description

Control Bracket

Control Pivot Bracket

Control Handle-Dipper, Bucket
Control Handle-Boom, Swing

Control Handle-L.H. Stabilizer
Control Handle-R.H. Stabilizer

L/2” Shoulder Bolts

Ball Joint Connector

Special 1/2” Capscrew w/Nut

2-7/8" Control Rod-Boom Section
3-7/9” Control Rod-All other sections
Handle Grips for round handle shafc
Control Rod Pin L/4"™ x 3/4"

Pin L/1l8” x 1* Cotter Pin



SeA rf SwinG CyinoER DETAIL
B85/ BACKHOE

B851
ILL # Quantity Part # Description
1 1 BMS215 Seat assembly
2 1 BMS13018 Seat Pivot Base
3 1 SBT2049 1/2" x 3 1/2" Capscrewvw
4 1 SNT2060 1/2” Locknut
5 2 BCY13019 Swing Cylinder 2-1/2" x 10"
) 1 SFT314 RH Cushion Valve
5y 1 SET313 LH Cushicn Valve
5] 2 SET308 £5506 x 6 90 degree El
9 2 SET312 CS515 x 6 90 degree EL
10 2 SHO11014 4P-6JFS-6JFS-16” Swing Cross over hoses
11 1 BMS13087 Adjustable Seat Pivot Tube
12 1 SBT2074 1/2" x 2" Capscrew
F i SHO14024 4P-6JICF-6JICF 90 Degree Tube L-34" Hose
L 1 SHO14024 4p-6JICF-6JICF 90 Degree Tube L-34" Hose
NI 4 SFT11734 1/4” Threaded Zerks
NI i SNT202062 1/2” Nut
NI 1 SWS10900 1/2” Lockwasher

10



Independent Hydraulic System BCP13033

ILL QTY

NO.

W~ omu = WM

el el
[ R =

=
y

[ o o
W m -l

J

I

N
19 B o

23
24
25
NI
NI

E - e B oS T A R O T e e e AN T AN O e B AN T ST A B o LS B ol o B

B850
Part Description
No.
Spp6242 388K Webster Pump (Side Outlet)
SET2644 6405-20-16 Suction Fitting
SHO11140 16R-0-0-50"” Lg. Hose
SET2645 6405-16-8 Pressure Fitting
SFT2562 Drain Plug, 1/2
SHO11123 82-8JFS-8-S0” Lg Hose
BPP13073 0il Reservoir
SPP2639 8reather Cap
SCL2640 Hose Clamp 1”
S¥T13096 Barb Nipple 1"
SBT2047 Capscrew 1/2” x 2”
SPP6243 540,1 3/8 PTO Pump Drive Coupler w/l1” Bore
SPP12952 Torque Bar For Webster 388K Pump
SWs2061 Lockwasher 1/2”
SNT2062 Nuts 1/2”
SET23529 90 Degree Street Elbow, 1”
SBT2040 Capscrew 3/8 x 1-1/2
sepr6230 Filter
SBT2028 Capscrew 3/8" 2 1/4”
SWS2034 Flatwasher 3/8”
SNT2031 Nut, 3/8”
SWS2033 Lockwasher 3/8”
SET2527 90 Degree Street El1 1/2”
SET2502 Level PBlug, 3/8”
SBT10820 Capscrew 5/16” x 1” GR 8
SNMT12434 Locknuts 5/18"

HYORRULIC SCHEMATIC FOR851 BACKHOE

=

INONCoNTROL A3 @)
OINONCONTROL A
VALVE. {{ |
v'o % R N HOSE
i g TU
o ' Q4 TOLHSIDEOF
) BACKHOE CONTR(
& v YALVE.



ooTIONAL—LockinG BAR MOUNT KiT- B-85] SHOLN

o Jw PRNENE I o S B O 0 A 6 B

10
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI

QTY

el el e 2 N e T T 6 B % s o o I A T T o T 2 I 0 T 6 B i

Part No.

SPN13Q77
SPN11558
BMT13075
BMT13074
SPN13084
SBT2093
SNT13089
SWS2104
SBT14007
SNT2102
SNT2086
SWS2089
SNT10584
SNT10435
SBT10263
SBT2073

Description

Tractor Drawbar Bracket
TracZor Third Point Link

Widzh Shim For Drawbar Bracket
Adjustable Linkage

1" X
1/4‘“
L.
R-Ho
7/8"

5 3/4 PIN CAT 2 3RD POINT PIN
Lynch Pin

Lower Hitches Assembly (SHOWN)
Lower Hitch Assembly

X 5~-1/4™ Hitch Pin

Grade 8, 3/4" X 2lacapscrew

3/4"
3/4”
3/4"
3/4"
5/8"
5/8"
3/4"
5/8"
3/4"
5/8“

Locknut

Flatwasher

X 2-1/2" X 3" Drawbar Brkt U-Bolt
Nut

Nut

Flatwasher

Jam nut

Jam Nut

X 3 1/2" Capscrew

X 3-1/2" Capscrew

12



ILL

~ D0 H DN

=
-

~NOMbEWN = ‘(23

[P

QTYy

[ R e . B

Qry

R W e -

PART
NO.

SCY13062
SBT1017
SCY1018
SCY356
SCY1019
SWS245
SCYy1023

L

PART
NO.

SCY13084
SBT1017
SCY1018
SCY1020
SCY1019
SWS245
SCY1023

BCY13019 2-1/2" X 10" SWING

DESCRIPTION

Barrel Assembly
Capscrew, 7/8°
Dyna Seal, 7/8°
Piston

Piston Seal

Intemal Lockwasher
Cylinder Head

ILL
NO,
8

9

11
12
13
14
N.I

PART
NO,

SCY1070
SCY1024
SCY1036
SCY1025
SCY1027
SCY13063
SCY1030

DESCRIPTION

Back Up Rings
O'Ring
Lockwire

Rod Seal

Rod Wiper
Rod Assembly
Seal Kit

BCY13028 2-1/2” x 26” Boom Cylinder

DESCRIPTION

Barrel Assembly
Capscrew, 7/8°
Dyna Seal, 7/8°
Piston

Piston Seal

Intemal Lockwasher
Cylinder Head

13

ILL
NO.

8

9
11
12
13
14
N.L.

PART

QTY NO.

[N W W .

SCY1070
SCY1024
SCY1036
SCY1025
SCY1027
SCY13065
SCY1030

DESCRIPTION

Back Up Rings
O'Ring
Lockwire

Rod Seal

Rod Wiper
Rod Assembly
Seal Kit



=
-

NOsWN - Ig

=
r

~SOUsEWN= lcz)

QTy

PN . W R .

BCY13029 2-1/2” x 20” DIPPER CYLINDER

PART
NO.

SCY13070
SBT1017
SCY1018
SCY1020
SCY1019
SWS245
SCY1023

PART
NO.

SCY13068
SBT1017
SCY1018
SCY1020
SCY1019
SWS245

SCY1023 -

DESCRIPTION

Barrel Assembly
Capscrew, 7/8°
Dyna Seal, 7/8"
Piston

Piston Seal

Intemal Lockwasher
Cylinder Head

@

DESCRIPTION

Barrel Assembly
Capscrew, 7/8”
Dyna Seal, 7/8°
Piston

Piston Seal

Intemal Lockwasher

Cylinder Head

14

ILL

NO. QTY

8

9
1
12
13
14
N.L

ILL

NO. QTY

8
9
11
12
13
14

N..

O N R A e

B e

PART
NO.

SCY1070
SCY1024
SCY1036
SCY1025
SCY1027
SCY13063
SCY1030

PART
NO.

SCY1070
SCY1024
SCY1036
SCY1025
SCY1027
SCY13067
SCY1030

DESCRIPTION

Back Up Rings
O'Ring
Lockwire

Rod Seal

Rod Wiper
Rod Assembly
Seal Kit

BCY13030 2-1/2” x 20” BUCKET CYLINDER

DESCRIPTION

Back Up Rings
O'Ring
Lockwire

Rod Seal

Rod Wiper
Rod Assembly
Seal Kit



BCY13015 Folding and Stabilizer Cylinder 2-1/2" x 13”

=
[

oL bON=S |2
6

QTYy

TR S W

PART
NO.

SCY13068
SBT1017
SCY1018
SCY1020
SCY1019
SWS245
SCY1023

For Model B851

DESCRIPTION

Barrel Assembly
Capscrew, 7/8°
Dyna Seal, 7/8"
Piston

Piston Seal

Internal Lockwasher
Cylinder Head

15

ILL
NO.

8

9
10
1"
12
13
14
N.l.

QTyY

—hu-l-&—l-ni-b-&—h

PART
NO.

SCY1070
SCY1024
SCY11728
SCY1036
SCY1025
SCY1027
SCY13069
SCY1030

DESCRIPTION

Back Up Rings
O'Ring

Steel Qil Line
Lockwire

Rod Seal

Rod Wiper
Rod Assembly
Seal Kit



NOTES

16



NOTES

17




NOTES

18



FARM EQUIPMENT u




